
 © 2002 IBICO

Operations Manual Patriot 27HS

Page 9-1

9.0 Illustrated Parts

WARNING: Illustrated parts drawings are to be
used only for ordering parts. They should not be used
to perform repair work yourself. Contact your local
service representative for service.

The parts list is in muneric order. The parts illustration are
in assembly order. If a part you rquire does not exist in
the parts list or in the parts illustration section, contact
you local service representative for assistance.

INFORMATION: The numeric value in the ( ),
represent quanity per machine, not per assembly.

9.1 Parts list

Part # Item Description

601211146 HEAT SHOE UPPER SUPPORT (Left)
601211147 HEAT SHOE UPPER SUPPORT (Right)
601211148 HEAT SHOE LOWER SUPPORT (Left)
601211149 HEAT SHOE LOWER SUPPORT (Right)
601211152 HEAT SHOE SLIDE GUIDE
601211153 ECCENTRIC CLAMP PLATE (Left)
601211154 ECCENTRIC CLAMP PLATE (Right)
601211155 ROLLER HOOK (Upper)
601211158 TRANSFORMER BRACKET
601211161 TENSION WHEEL CAP
601211162 BLADE HOUSING PLATE
601211181 THERMOSTAT COVER PLATE (Upper)
601211182 THERMOSTAT COVER PLATE (Lower)
601211186 LIMIT S/W  BRK
601211191 PCB SUPPORT PLATE
601211192 FAN PROTECTION PLATE
601211193 TRIMMER SUPPORT PANEL
601211195 SHOE PLATE LEVER (Lower)
601211196 SHOE PLATE LEVER (Upper/ Left)
601211199 SHOE PLATE LEVER (Upper/ Right)
601220234 HR2 BEARING MOUNT (6000)
601230477 REAR COVER PLATE
601230711 OUTER TENSION DISC
601250115 STAND SUPPORT
601250131 SIDE PLATE (Left)
601250132 SIDE PLATE (Right)
601250133 POWER PANEL
601250134 PC REAR COVER SUPPORT
601250135 FRONT SCREEN SUPPORT (Left)
601250136 FRONT SCREEN SUPPORT (Right)
601250137 EMERGENCY SWITCH PLATE



 © 2002 IBICO

Operations Manual

Page 9-2

Patriot 27HS

Part # Item Description

601250138 PAPER GUIDE PLATE (Left)
601250139 PAPER GUIDE PLATE (Right)
601250140 STAND CONNECTOR
601250141 FILM SLIDING PANEL
601250142 STAND ROD
601310508 MICRO S/W SUPPORT
601310511 FRONT TRAY LEVER FIXING PLATE
604022032 PAPER GUIDE KNOB
604022037 PAPER GUIDE FFIXING HANDLE
604022106 PAPER GUIDE
604022121 SIDE COVER (Left)
604022122 SIDE COVER (Right)
604022123 TENSION KNOB
604030412 HEAT PLATE
604034310 BLADE HOUSING
604034311 BLADE HOUSING COVER
604034312 TRIMMER HANDLE PLATE
604036141 BOTTOM PLATE
604036142 FRONT SUPPORT PLATE
604036143 FAN COVER PLATE
604036144 BACK COVER (Upper)
604036145 BACK COVER (Lower)
604036146 PC COVER CAP
604036147 SUPPORT PLATE
604036148 BLADE RAIL
604036149 PC REAR COVER CAP
604036150 FRONT TABLE
604037022 AL 2 INCH CORE BUSHING
604037024 AL 1 INCH CORE BUSHING
607040122 FRONT ROLLER
607040126 REAR ROLLER
609060101 DC GEARED MOTOR
609070103 CROSS FAN MOTOR (Left)
609070104 CROSS FAN MOTOR (Right)
610011702 TRANSFORMER 230/30/6.6
613010113 ECCENTRIC LEVER
613010132 IDLE ROLLER (Upper)
613010137 IDLE ROLLER (Lower)
613010412 ECCENTRIC SHAFT
613010415 CLUTCH SHAFT, M10
613010512 HEX FILM SHAFT
613010812 SHOE SHAFT (Upper)
613010818 SHOE SHAFT
613010832 HEXAGON TRIM SHAFT, M13
613010837 FRONT TRAY SUPPORT ROD
613011005 ROLL ECCENTRIC LEVER STOPPER
613011007 ROLL GUIDE HANDLE

RMP0178
Sticky Note
FRONT ROLLERS USE P/N# 1712242.



 © 2002 IBICO

Operations Manual Patriot 27HS

Page 9-3

Part # Item Description

613011011 ECCENTRIC BUSHING
613011014 HEAT SHOE CLAMPING BOLT, M12
613011045 PAPER CENTER GUIDE
613011066 FIXING BOLT, M5
613011067 SLIDE BOSS
613030527 CORE BUSH BOLT
613030560 FILM SHAFT ADAPTOR
613030561 FILM SHAFT CLAMP HANDLE
613030562 FILM SHAFT ADJUST HANDLE
613030563 FILM SHAFT HOUSING
613030564 FILM TENSION BOLT
613030565 FILM TENSION HANDLE
613030567 FILM SHAFT TENSION BOLT
613030571 BEARING HOUSING (Upper)
613030572 BEARING HOUSING (Lower)
613030613 FRONT TRAY SAFETY LEVER
701010103 BALL BEARING, #6803
701010107 BALL BEARING, #6900
701010115 BALL BEARING, #6000
701020203 THRUST NEEDLE ROLL BEARING
701020221 NEEDLE ROLL BEARING
701050140 DU BUSHING TUBE, 13*10
701050141 DU BUSHING TUBE, 14*20
701050183 DU BUSHING TUBE, 15*04
701050236 DU BUSHING FRANGE, 10x10
701050247 DU BUSHING FRANGE, 15x20
701070133 ROLLER CHAIN, 33 pc
701070160 ROLLER CHAIN, 35.5 pc
701080228 STEEL 1/4CHAIN GEAR, 19T-F15
701080230 STEEL 1/4CHAIN GEAR, 19T-F26
701080234 STEEL 1/4CHAIN GEAR, 20T
701080239 STEEL 1/4CHAIN GEAR, 21T
701090116 ROLLER SPRING
701090117 TRIMMER SPRING
701090140 SPRING
701090160 FRONT TRAY COIL SPRING
701090714 SPRING S RING
701090721 SPRING S RING
701090722 SPRING S(IN)RING
701090831 SPRING PIN
701090835 SPRING PIN
701104404 T/S FLAT HEAD 2CLASS T3.0FH
701106303 SET SCREW HEXAGON SOCKET M5
701107412 CAP/B HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD M6
701107502 CAP/B HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD M8
701107507 CAP/B HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD M8
701107515 CAP/B HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD M8



 © 2002 IBICO

Operations Manual

Page 9-4

Patriot 27HS

Part # Item Description

701108132 SQUARE HEAD BOLT M4
701108133 SQUARE HEAD M5
701109111 M/S SAMS M3.0RH
701110105 NUT
701110123 CAP NUT
701110215 PLATE WASHER
701110216 PLATE WASHER
701130502 CASTER, 10mm
703010104 RUBBER FOOT
703010308 SILICON SENSOR TUBE
703020244 CONTROL PANEL
703021051 ECCENTRIC LEVER HANDLE
703040206 CHAIN TAKE UP
703070101 FRICTION PANEL (Leather)
703070106 CLUTCH FRICTION (Urethan)
703070112 HR2 INSIDE TENSION DISK
703070117 BRASS SENSOR TUBE
704031123 CORD PLUG INLET 250V (USA)
704090102 POWER S/W ROCKER
704090252 EMERGENCY SWITCH
704090319 RUBBER KEY S/W
704090411 MICRO SWITCH
704091045 CIRCUIT BREAKER
704140403 CORD STOPPER
704150104 BI-METAL THERMOSTAT
704162821 WIRE ASS’Y
706011011 PCB MAIN REV1.1
706011013 PCB DISPLAY
706025052 INFRARED HEATER ASS’Y
802034301 NAME STICKER (FRONT)
802034306 NAME STICKER (SIDE)
802105044 CONTROL PANEL STICKER
803021741 IBICO SPEC STICKER
803040315 ROLLER TENSION STICKER
803040321 WARNING STICKER (HOT)
803040322 WARNING STICKER (ELECTRIC)
803040323 WARNING STICKER (SHOCK)
803040325 WARNING STICKER (SHARP BLADE)
803040326 WARNING STICKER (PULL ROLLER)
803040343 EMERGENCY STICKER
803040424 SIDE TRIM STICKER
8040201 ROLL Blade



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual
P

atriot 27H
S

P
age 9-5

9.2 Illu
strated

 p
arts

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :
R

E
V

IS
IO

N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Stand
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-001N/ANSG09/17/02

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

(1) 604036141
Bottom plate

(2) 60123031
Bottom support plate

(8) 701107502
Hex socket head, M8

(8) 701107515
Hex socket head, M8

(2) 601250142
Support rod

(1) 601250140
Stand connector

(8) 701110105
Nut, M8

(4) 701130502
Castor, 10 mm



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual

P
age 9-6

P
atriot 27H

S

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Bottom Plate
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-002N/ANSG07/01/02

(1) 706011011
Main PCB

(1) 601211191
PCB Support Plate

(1) 610011702
Transformer 230V 6.6A

(1) 601211158
Transformer Bracket

(2) 601211192
Fan Protection Plate

(1) 604036141
Bottom plate

(2) 601230831
Bottom support plate

(8)701107502
Socket Head M8

(4)701107412
Socket Head, M6

(4)703010104
Rubber Foot

(1) 609070103
Cross Fan Motor (L)

(1) 609070104
Cross Fan Motor (R)



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual
P

atriot 27H
S

P
age 9-7

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Side Plates
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-003N/ANSG07/01/02

(1) 609060101
D/C geared motor

(1) 601250132
Side plate, right

(1) 604036142
Front support plate

(1) 613010137
Idler roller, lower

(2) 603010137
Flange bushing, 10x10

(1) 601250131
Side plate, left

(1) 604036147
Frame support plate

(1) 604036143
Fan cover plate



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual

P
age 9-8

P
atriot 27H

S

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Rollers
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-004N/ANSG07/01/02

(1) 613010132
Idler roller, upper

(2) 607040126
Pull roller

(4) 701050247
Flange bushing, 15x20

(4) 613030572
Bearing housing, lower

(2) 601220234
HR2 Bearing mount

(6) 701109104
Bolt, M4*8

(2) 607040122
Heat roller

Refer to P27HS-009

(2) 613010818
Heat shoe shaft(6) 701109114

Bolt, M5*15(4) 701010115
Ball bearing, #6000

(2) 613011067
Slide boss

(2) 701110203
Plate washer, M5

(2) 701109104
Bolt, M4*8

RMP0178
Sticky Note
FRONT ROLLERS USE P/N# 1712242.



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual
P

atriot 27H
S

P
age 9-9

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Drive
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-005N/ANSG07/01/02

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

(1) 701080228
Steel 1/4 chain gear, 19T F15

(1) 701080239
Steel 1/4 chain gear, 21T

(3) 701080239
Plate washer, M5

(3) 701110303
Spring washer, M5

(3) 701107305
Hex socket, M5*12

(1) 701080234
Steel 1/4 chain gear, 20T

(4) 701106303
Set screw, M5

(1) 703040206
Chain take-up

Refer to P27HS-016

(1) 701070133
Roller chain, 33 pcs

(1) 701070160
Roller chain, 35.5 pcs

(1) 701107510
Hex socket, M8*40



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual

P
age 9-10

P
atriot 27H

S

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Eccentric shaft & slitter
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-006N/ANSG07/01/02

(1) 613010812
Shoe Shaft

(6) 601211152
Heat Slide Guide

(1) 613011066
Fixing Bolt

(2) 613011011
Eccentric Bushing

Refer to P27HS-009

Refer to P27HS-014

Refer to P27HS-018

Refer to P27HS-018

(1) 701090117
Trimmer spring

(2) 701020221
Needle roller bearing

(1) 613011005
Eccentric lever stopper

(1) 604036148
Blade rail

(1) 613010412
Eccentric shaft

(1) 601211142
Hex trim shaft

(1) 601250141
Film sliding panel

Refer to P27HS-019

(2) 701050140
Bushing tube

Refer to P27HS-014



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual
P

atriot 27H
S

P
age 9-11

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Covers
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-007N/ANSG07/01/02

(1) 803040325
Sharp blade sticker

(1) 803040323
Shock hazard sticker

(1) 604036144
Back cover, upper

(1) 604036145
Back cover, lower

(1) 604036149
Rear cover cap

(1) 601230477
Rear cover plate

(1) 803040322
Electric sticker

(1) 803040321
Hot sticker

Refer to P27HS-011

(1) 613010837
Front tray support rod

Refer to P27HS-010

Refer to P27HS-018

(1) 613010113
Eccentric lever

(1) 703021051
Eccentric lever handle

(1) 613010837
Micro-switch bracket

(2) 704090411
Micro-switch

Refer to P27HS-011

(1) 703021052
Hex trimmer handle

(1) 601310508
Micro-switch support

(2) 601250134
Rear cover support

Refer to P27HS-013

Refer to P27HS-012

(1) 803021741
Spec sticker

(1) 803040326
pull roll sticker



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual

P
age 9-12

P
atriot 27H

S

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Heater (706025051)
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-008N/ANSG07/01/02

(4) 6130422
Brass hex boss

(4) 703050209
Outside ceramic insulator

(4) 701110503
Brass copper cap

(4) 703050208
Inside ceramic insulator

(4) 701108109
Brass bolt, M3x25.5

(2) 608020656
Nicrom wire

(2) 703030128
Quartz tube

(4) 701108108
Brass bolt, M3x12.5



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual
P

atriot 27H
S

P
age 9-13

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Heat Shoe & Sensor
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-009N/ANSG07/01/02

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

(8) 701107507
Hex socket, M8

(1) 601211146
Shoe support, upper, left

(1) 601211196
Shoe plate lever, upper, left

(4) 706025051
Infrared heater assembly

(refer to P27HS-008 for detail)

(2) 604030412
Heat plate

(2) 704150104
Bi-metal thermostat, 150 deg.

(1) 601211181
Thermostat cover plate, upper

(1) 601211199
Shoe plate lever, upper, right

(2) 704162821
Heater wire assembly

(2) 703010308
Silicon sensor tube

(2) 703070117
Brass sensor tube

(1) 601211147
Shoe support, upper, right

(1) 601211182
Thermostat cover plate, lower

(1) 601211149
Shoe support, lower, right

(1) 601211148
Shoe support, lower, left

(2) 613011014
Heat shoe clamping bolt

(2) 601211195
Shoe plate lever, lower



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual

P
age 9-14

P
atriot 27H

S

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Front Table
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-010N/ANSG07/01/02

(4) 604022032
Paper guide knob

(1) 601250138
Paper guide panel, left

(1) 613011045
Paper center guide

(2) 604022037
Fixing handle

(2) 701108132
Square head bolt, M4

(1) 601250139
Paper guide panel, right

(4) 701108133
Square head bolt, M5

See detail A-A

(2) 604022106
Paper guide

(1) 604036150
Front table

(1) 604036146
PC Cover cap

(1) 601250136
Front screen support, right

(1) 601250135
Front screen support, left

(1) 613030613
Pull pin lever

(1) 701090160
Pull pin spring

(1) 701090721
Pull pin snap ring

Detail A - A

RMP0178
Sticky Note
SEE TSSB 1000V FOR ADDITIONAL PART NUMBERS.



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual
P

atriot 27H
S

P
age 9-15

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Cabinets
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-011N/ANSG07/01/02

(1) 802013102
Name sticker, front

(1) 803040315
Roller tension sticker

(1) 802105044
Control panel sticker

(1) 703020244
Control panel

(1) 704090319
Rubber key switch

(1) 706011013
Display PCB

(1) 604022122
Cabinet, right

(1) 604022121
Cabinet, left

(1) 803040424
Side trimmer sticker

(1) 802034306
Name sticker, side



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual

P
age 9-16

P
atriot 27H

S

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 : 

G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Power
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-012N/ANSG07/01/02

(1) 601250133
Power panel

(1) 704091045
Circuit breaker

(1) 704031123
Cord plug, 250V

(1) 704140403
Cord stopper

(1) 704090102
ON/ OFF switch



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual
P

atriot 27H
S

P
age 9-17

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly,Emergency Switch
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-013N/ANSG07/01/02

(1) 704090252
Emergency stop

(1) 803040343
Emergency sticker

(1) 601250137
Emergency sticker



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual

P
age 9-18

P
atriot 27H

S

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Eccentric Clamp Plate
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-014N/ANSG07/01/02

(4) 701090714
Snap ring

(4) 601211155
Sure roller hook, upper

(4) 701107412
Hex socket, M6

(8) 701110215
Flat washer

(8) 701090116
Roller spring

(4) 701050247
Bushing Frange

(4) 613030571
Bearing Housing

(1) 601211153
Eccentric Clamp Plate (L)

(1) 601211154
Eccentric Clamp Plate (R)



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual
P

atriot 27H
S

P
age 9-19

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Film tension adjust
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-015N/ANSG07/01/02

(2) 613030567
Film shaft tension bolt

(2) 601230711
Outer tension disc

(4) 703070101
Friction panel leather

(2) 701050183
DU bushing tube

(2) 703070112
Inside tension disk

(2) 601211161
Tension wheel cap

(2) 701090140
Spring

(2) 613030565
Film tension handle

(2) 701110123
Cap nut, M8



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual

P
age 9-20

P
atriot 27H

S

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Clutch
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-016N/ANSG07/01/02

(1) 613010415
Clutch Shaft

(2) 701010103
Ball Bearing

(2) 701080230
1/4 Chain Gear, 19T

(1) 703070106
Clutch Friction Pad

(1) 701090140
80/100S Spring

(1) 701110216
Flat Washer

(1) 701110147
Lock nut, M10

(2)701020203
Niddle Bearing



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual
P

atriot 27H
S

P
age 9-21

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Film Shaft
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-017N/ANSG07/01/02

(2) 613030562
Shaft Adj. Handle

(2) 613030561
Shaft Clamp Handle

(2) 613030563
Film Shaft Housing

(4) 701106303
Set Screw M5

(2) 613030564
Film Tension Bolt

(2) 701010107
Ball Bearing

(2) 701090722
Spring S Ring

(2) 701050141
Bushing Tube

(2) 613030560
Film Shaft Adaptor

(3) 701090835
Spring Pin

(2) 613010512
Hex Film Shaft

(4) 604037022
2 inch Core Bushing

(4) 613030527
Core bushing bolt

(4) 604037024
Core Bushing



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual

P
age 9-22

P
atriot 27H

S

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 :

 G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Blade Housing
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-018N/ANSG07/01/02

(6) 601211193
Trimmer Support Panel

(3) 604034312
Trimmer Head Plate

(6) 613011007
Guide handle

(3) 604034311
Blade Housing Cover

(3) 604034310
Blade housing

(3) 701090831
Spring pin

(3) 8040201
Roll blade

(3) 601211162
Blade housing plate



 ©
 2002 IB

IC
O

O
perations M

anual
P

atriot 27H
S

P
age 9-23

(2) 701110101
Nut M3

(1) 604022034
Knife Lever

(1) 613050221
Knife Blade

(2) 701109111
Truss Head Screw

(1) 701090159
Spring

(1) 604022033
Knife Block

MANUFACTURE OR FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE WITHOUT WRITTEN
COPIED OR DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART, OR USED FOR

FOR ENGINEERING INFORMATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT BE REPRODUCED,

GBC PRO-TECH CLAIMS PROPRIETARY RIGHTS TO THE
MATERIAL DISCLOSED ON THIS DRAWING.  IT IS ISSUED IN CONFIDENCE

PERMISSION FROM GBC PRO-TECH

PROPRIETARY

C

GBC Films Group
4151 Anderson Road, DeForest,   WI  53532

This print is the property of GBC Films Group. The information thereon is remitted in confidence.

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
TOLERANCE

DIM. AS
SHOWN

TOL.

+ 1/64

+ .050

+ .020

+ .010

+ .005

X/X

X

XX

XXX

XXXX

ANGLES
+ 1D

FINISH
TO BE

125
TITLE :

DATE : DRAWN BY : DWG SCALE : DWG  :

R
E

V
IS

IO
N

C
H

E
C

K
E

D
 B

Y
 : 

G
B

C
 F

IL
M

S
 G

R
O

U
P

Assembly, Slitter
Patriot 27HS

P27HS-019N/ANSG07/01/02



TECHNICAL SERVICE & SUPPORT BULLETIN
T.S.S.B. NO. 1019 DATE: 5/31/07

MODEL: PATRIOT 25HC, 12HR, 38HC, 25E, 27HS, 62C

SUBJECT: ROHS & NON-ROHS MAIN P.C. BOARDS PAGE: 1 of 1

The Patriot laminators manufactured with (S/N#SK) and below will continue to use
the non ROHS complaint Main P.C. Boards. Listed below are the part numbers to use
when ordering.

25HC P/N# 706011106
12HR P/N# 706011106
38HC P/N# 706011106
25E P/N# 1722914
NOTE: The Patriot 25E and the Ultima 65-1 use the same Main P.C. Board. The triac that
comes with this kit is not used on the Patriot 25E. It can be used with the Ultima 65-1.

Patriot laminators manufactured with (S/N#SL) and above will use the ROHS
compliant Main P.C. Boards. Listed below are the part numbers to use when ordering.

25HC P/N# 638900406
12HR P/N# 638900406
38HC P/N# 638900406
25E   P/N# 638900405

Note: All ROHS compliant Main P.C. Boards can use the same Infrared heat Sensor P/N#
639400018

There are two models of the Patriot laminators that are compatible for both before and
after ROHS compliant Main P.C. Boards. These part numbers stay the same.

27HS P/N# 706011011
62C P/N# 706011145

10303 80th Avenue, Pleasant Prairie, WI 53158 • PH 800-723-4000 • fax 888-821-3736 • www.gbc.com

http://www.gbc.com




Model GBC# GMP# GBC# GMP# GBC# Nuts GBC# GMP# GBC# GMP# GBC# GMP#

Ultima65
1712074/ 

613030613 632500696
1711638/  

601310511 630600403 632501314 N/A
1712612/  

701090160 810400152
1711636/ 
701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045

Ultima65-1 613030613 632500696 601310511 630600403 632501314 N/A 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
Titan110/165 RevA 613030613 632500696 601230814 630600167 810300347 M4 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
Titan110/165 613030613 632500696 601230814 630600167 810300347 M4 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
Titan 1264 632500704 632500704 601230814 630600167 810300347 M4 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
Titan 1244 632500704 632500704 601230814 630600167 810300347 M4 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
Patriot62C 632500704 632500704 601230814 630600167 810300347 M4 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
Patriot27HS 613030613 632500696 601310511 630600403 632501314 n/a 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
Eagle35/65/105 613030613 632500696 601230814 630600167 810300347 M4 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
Discovery (Same as 
Ultima)

1712074/  
613030613 632500696

1711638/   
601310511 630600403 632501314 N/A

1712612/  
701090160 810400152

1711636/ 
701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045

Catena35/65/105 613030613 632500696 601230814 630600167 810300347 M4 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
ArcticTitan165 613030613 632500696 601230814 630600167 810300347 M4 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
Arctic Titan165RevA 632500704 632500704 630600167 630600167 810300347 M4 810400152 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
Arctic Titan 1064 632500704 632500704 601230814 630600167 810300347 M4 701090160 810400152 701080721 810400080 701110203 810100045
64C 632500704 632500704 601230814 630600167 810300347 M4 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
2064 Rear table 632500704 632500704 601310511 630600403 632501314 N/A 810400152 810400152 701080721 810400080 701110203 810100045
2064 Pressure plate 632500704 632500704 630600167 630600167 810300347 M4 810400152 810400152 701080721 810400080 701110203 810100045
3064 Rear table 613030613 632500696 601310511 630600403 632501314 N/A 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
3064 Pressure plate 632500704 632500704 601230814 630600167 810300347 M4 701090160 810400152 701090721 810400080 701110203 810100045
4064Pressure plate 632500704 632500704 601230814 630600167 810300347 M4 701090160 810400152 701080721 810400080 701110203 810100045

Retaining Ring Lever WashersMounting Screws
Laminator Safety Lever Assemblies, common parts

Lever Lever Guide Spring


	Parts Listing 601211146-601250137
	Parts Listing 601250138-613011007
	Parts Listing 613011011-701107515
	Parts Listing 701108132-8040201
	Exploded Drawing Stand
	Exploded Drawing Bottom Plate
	Exploded Drawing Side Plates
	Exploded Drawing Rollers
	Exploded Drawing Drive
	Exploded Drawing Eccentric Shaft&Slitters
	Exploded Drawing Covers
	Exploded Drawing Heaters 706025051
	Exploded Drawing Heat Shoes&Sensors
	Exploded Drawing Feed Table
	Exploded Drawing Cabinets
	Exploded Drawing Power
	Exploded Drawing E-stops
	Exploded Drawing Eccentric Clamp Plate
	Exploded Drawing Film Tension Adjust
	Exploded Drawing Clutch
	Exploded Drawing Film Shaft
	Exploded Drawing Blade Housing
	Exploded Drawing Slitter
	TSSB 1019
	TSSB 1000V



